

No. 11-55903

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEBBIE RAPHAEL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
DIRECTOR OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC
SUBSTANCES CONTROL,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

AARON P. AVILA
DAVID C. SHILTON
Attorneys, U.S. Dep't of Justice
Env't & Natural Resources Div.
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, DC 20044-7415
(202) 514-5580
david.shilton@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
ISSUS PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	3
A. The Atomic Energy Act.....	3
B. Other Federal Statutes.....	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Senate Bill 990	10
B. Boeing’s Lawsuit	11
C. The 2010 Administrative Orders on Consent.....	12
D. The District Court Decision.....	14
ARGUMENT	16
I. SB990 Is Preempted By The AEA Because It Addresses Radiation Hazards Of AEA Nuclear Materials	16
A. AEA Preemption Is Not Limited To Operating Facilities, And Extends To AEA Materials Released To The Environment	17
B. SB990 Is Concerned With Radiation Safety, Not Land Use	22

C.	Authority To Regulate The Cleanup Of AEA Materials At SSFL Has Not Been Ceded To California Under AEA §274.....	23
D.	CERCLA Does Not Narrow the Scope of AEA Preemption of SB990	28
II.	SB990 Violates The Doctrine Of Intergovernmental Immunity	31
	CONCLUSION	36
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULE 32-1	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Blackburn v. United States</i> , 100 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1996)	34
<i>Brown v. Kerr-McGee</i> , 767 F.2d 1234 (7th Cir. 1985)	21
<i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)	35
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	29
<i>Kleppe v. New Mexico</i> , 426 U.S. 529 (1976)	36
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316, 4 L.Ed. 579 (1819).....	31
<i>Missouri v. Westinghouse Elec., LLC</i> , 487 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (E.D. Mo. 2007).....	22
<i>Moses Lake Homes, Inc. v. Grant County</i> , 365 U.S. 744 (1961)	34
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Abraham</i> , 388 F.3d 701 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1986)	31, 32, 33, 34

Pacific Gas & Elec. v. State Energy Res. Conserv. & Dev. Comm’n,
461 U.S. 190, 212 (1983) *passim*

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984) 16, 17

Skull Valley Band Of Goshute Indians v. Nielson,
376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 21

United Nuclear Corp. v. Cannon,
553 F. Supp. 1220 (D.R.I. 1982)..... 22

United States Dep't of Energy v. Ohio,
503 U.S. 607 (1992) 29

United States v. Boyd,
378 U.S. 39 (1964) 35

United States v. City of Arcata,
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010) 31, 32

United States v. Commonwealth of Kentucky,
252 F.3d 816 (6th Cir. 2001) 8, 21

United States v. Manning,
434 F. Supp. 2d 988 (E.D. Wash. 2006),
aff'd, 527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008) 30

United States v. Manning,
527 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2008) *passim*

STATUTES:

Atomic Energy Act of 1954
42 U.S.C. §2011, et seq..... 1
42 U.S.C. §2014(e) 5
42 U.S.C. §2014(e)(1)..... 18
42 U.S.C. §2014(e)(1)..... 18

42 U.S.C. §2014(z) 5
 42 U.S.C. §2014(aa) 5
 42 U.S.C. §2021 23, 24
 42 U.S.C. §2021(b) 2, 14, 24
 42 U.S.C. §2021(c)(1) 14, 26
 42 U.S.C. §2021(c)(4) 26, 27
 42 U.S.C. §2121(a)(3) 5, 19
 42 U.S.C. §2140(a) 5
 42 U.S.C. §2201(b) 4, 18

Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
 and Liability Act

42 U.S.C. §9601, *et seq* 6
 42 U.S.C. §9601(22)(C) 28
 42 U.S.C. §9602 28
 42 U.S.C. §9605(a)(8) 6
 42 U.S.C. §9620(a)(4) 6, 29, 30

Energy Reorganization Act of 1974, 88 Stat. 1233, codified at 42 U.S.C.

§5801, *et al* 4
 42 U.S.C. §5801 4
 42 U.S.C. §5801(b) 4
 42 U.S.C. §5841-53 4
 42 U.S.C. §5842 5

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

42 U.S.C. §6901, *et seq* 6
 42 U.S.C. §6903(27) 7
 42 U.S.C. §6903(41) 7
 42 U.S.C. §6905(a) 7, 8
 42 U.S.C. §6961(a)(2) 10
 42 U.S.C. §6926 7

91 Stat. 565 (1977), codified at 42 U.S.C. §7151(a) 5
 42 U.S.C. §7133(a)(8)(A) 5
 42 U.S.C. §7133(a)(8)(B) 5
 42 U.S.C. §7133(a)(8)(C) 5
 42 U.S.C. §7133(a)(8)(E) 5

California Health & Safety Code
§25359.20(c) (Senate Bill 990)..... *passim*

RULES and REGULATIONS:

10 C.F.R. §150.10..... 24, 25
10 C.F.R. §150.15(a)(1)..... 26
40 C.F.R. Part 190 4
40 C.F.R. Part 302 28
27 Fed. Reg. 1352 (1962) 24, 25, 27
46 Fed. Reg. 7540..... 25
52 Fed. Reg. 15,297(1987) 8
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

132 Cong. Rec. 28,416 (1986) 30

MISCELLANEOUS:

Reorganization Plan No. 3 of 1970, §2(a)(6), reprinted in 84 Stat. 2086
(1970)..... 4
OSWER Publication 9355.01-83A, [http://www.epa.gov/superfund/
health/contaminants/radiation/pdfs/rad.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/superfund/health/contaminants/radiation/pdfs/rad.pdf) (last checked 3/18/13)..... 4
DOE Orders 251; 450.2; 435.1, Chg.1; 458.1, Chg.2. (available at
<https://www.directives.doe.gov/directives/>) 19
